



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 258 of 2026**

(Sheikh Shakib Sheikh Naseer and anr Vs. State, thr PSO, PS Ajani, Dist. Nagpur)  
and

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 299 of 2026**

(Shafat Shafi Sheikh s/o Shafi Sheikh Vs. State, thr PSO, PS Ajani, Dist. Nagpur)  
and

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 269 of 2026**

(Mohd. Kadeer Sheikh s/o Tayyab Mahajan Vs. State, thr PSO, PS Ajani, Dist. Nagpur)

-----  
*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.*

*Court's or Judge's orders.*

-----  
Mr. M.N.Ali, Advocate for applicants in ABA 258/2026  
Ms. Sangita Das, Advocate for applicant in ABA 299/2026  
Mr. Y.N. Sambre, Advocate for applicant in ABA 269/2026  
Ms. M.R. Kavimandan and Mr. B.M. Lokhande, APP for non-applicants.

**CORAM: RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.**

**DATE: 04.05.2026**

Heard.

2. During course of the hearing, it was pointed out by the learned counsel for applicants that though, the allegations are that they have assaulted by means of weapons or have brought weapons, Injury Certificate was not brought on record. When question was put to learned APP to produce the injury certificate of injured Shahrukh Sheikh, she on instructions of Investigating Officer, informed to the Court that injury certificate is yet not received.

3. Stand over to 6.5.2026.

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 258 of 2026**

Interim order, if any, to continue till 6.5.2026.

**(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)**