



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 258 of 2026

(Sheikh Shakib Sheikh Naseer and anr Vs. State, thr PSO, PS Ajani, Dist. Nagpur)
and

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 299 of 2026

(Shafat Shafi Sheikh s/o Shafi Sheikh Vs. State, thr PSO, PS Ajani, Dist. Nagpur)
and

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (ABA) NO. 269 of 2026

(Mohd. Kadeer Sheikh s/o Tayyab Mahajan Vs. State, thr PSO, PS Ajani, Dist. Nagpur)

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.*

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. M.N.Ali, Advocate for applicants in ABA 258/2026
Ms. Sangita Das, Advocate for applicant in ABA 299/2026
Mr. Y.N. Sambre, Advocate for applicant in ABA 269/2026
Mr. D.V. Chavan, Senior Advocate/Govt. Pleader a/b Ms. M.R. Kavimandan,
APP for non-applicant/State.

CORAM: RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.

DATE: 06.05.2026

Heard.

2. During the course of hearing, it was noticed that according to First Information Report, one Sheikh Shahrukh Sheikh Mehboob has suffered the injury. On being inquired from the learned APP and the Investigating Officer, who is present in the Court, it was told that in spite of two letters issued to the Medical Officer, Government Hospital, Nagpur City Nagpur, requesting for providing the medical papers and injury certificate, no reply is given by the Medical Officer. The offence registered is under Sections 109, 115(2), 189(2), 190, 191(2), 191(3) 296, 351(3) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, Section 4 and 25 of the Arms Act, 1959 and 135 of the Maharashtra Police Act, 1951.

3. Because of non availability of the injury certificate on

record, the Court is not in a position to take appropriate call. Prima facie, it reveals that the evidence is tried to be withheld.

4. In that view of the matter, papers of investigation be placed before the Commissioner of Police, Nagpur City Nagpur. The Commissioner of Police is requested to go through the case papers and file his affidavit on or before 8.5.2026.

5. Stand over to 8.5.2026.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)